H in Crore (10 Million)

 Particulars USD Euro GBP Total

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  -   -   -   -

Trade receivables  18.58  0.04  0.24  18.86

Other financials assets (including loans)  -   -   -   -

Financial liabilities

Trade payables  (46.44)  (0.58) * (0.00)  (47.03)

Other financials liabilities

Borrowings  (163.78)  (256.19)  -   (419.98)

Interest Accrued but not due  (0.40)  (0.75)  -   (1.15)

Net assets / (liabilities)  (192.04)  (257.49)  0.24  (449.29)

   *H42,229/-

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statement (Contd.)

110  |  JK Paper Ltd.

The following significant exchange rates have been applied during the year.

INR Year-end spot rate

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

USD 65.04 64.84

EUR 80.62 69.25

GBP 92.28 80.88

   Foreign Currency Sensitivity

   Sensitivity analysis is computed based on the changes in the income and expenses in foreign currency upon conversion into

functional currency, due to exchange rate fluctuations between the previous reporting period and the current reporting period.

   0.25% Increase and decrease in foreign exchanges rates will have the following impact on profit before tax

H in Crore (10 Million)

 Particulars 2017-18 2016-17

0.25% Increase 0.25% decrease 0.25% Increase 0.25% decrease

USD Sensitivity  0.04  (0.04)  (0.02)  0.02

Euro Sensitivity (CY H29877/-)  (0.00)  0.00  (0.01)  0.01

GBP Sensitivity (CY H5875/-, PY H3,398/-)  0.00  (0.00)  0.00  (0.00)

Increases/ ( decrease ) in profit or loss  0.04  (0.04)  (0.03)  0.03

   The following table analyzes foreign currency risk from financial instruments as of March 31, 2017:

H in Crore (10 Million)

 Particulars USD Euro GBP Total

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  -   -   -   -

Trade receivables  7.93  -   0.14  8.07

Other financials assets (including loans)  -   -   -   -

Financial liabilities

Trade payables  (30.54)  (0.34) * (0.00)  (30.88)

Other financials liabilities  -

Borrowings  (187.52)  (360.24)  -   (547.75)

Interest Accrued but not due  (0.33)  (3.12)  -   (3.45)

Net assets / (liabilities)  (210.46)  (363.70)  0.14  (574.01)

   * H37,011/-

Summary of Exchange difference accounted in Statement of Profit and loss: H in Crore (10 Million)

 Particulars Year Ended

March 31, 2018

Year Ended

March 31, 2017

Currency fluctuations

Net foreign exchange ( gain)/ losses shown as operating expenses  3.06  -

Net foreign exchange ( gain)/ losses shown as finance cost  0.34  0.95

Net foreign exchange ( gain)/ losses shown as other income  -   (0.76)

Derivatives

Currency forwards ( gain) / losses shown as operating expenses  -   -

Interest rate swaps ( gain) / losses shown as finance cost  (3.32)  5.41

Net foreign exchange ( gain)/ losses shown as other income  -   -

TOTAL  0.08  5.60

NOTE 51.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Contd.)

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statement (Contd.)

Annual Report 2017-18  |  111

(In %)

 Particulars

March 31, Year ended

2018 2017

Revenue from top customer 4.23% 4.30%

Revenue from top five customers 18.88% 16.49%

H in Crore (10 Million)

 Particulars

March 31, Year ended

2018 2017

Balance at the beginning  15.43  13.08

Impairment loss reversed  (15.42)  (0.35)

Additional provision created during the year  0.19  2.70

Balance at the end  0.20  15.43

Interest Rate Risk Exposure H in Crore (10 Million)

 Particulars As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017

(H in Crores) % of Total (H in Crores) % of Total

Fixed Rate Borrowings  660.95 50.47%  559.53 32.96%

Variable Rate Borrowings  648.58 49.53%  1,138.17 67.04%

Total Borrowings  1,309.53 100.00%  1,697.70 100.00%

Sensitivity on variable rate borrowings H in Crore (10 Million)

 Particulars Impact on Profit & Loss Account Impact on Equity

As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017 As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017

Interest Rate Increase by 0.25%  (1.91)  (2.87)  (1.91)  (2.87)

Interest Rate decrease by 0.25%  1.91  2.87  1.91  2.87

  c.  Commodity price risk and sensitivity

   The Company is exposed to the movement in price of key raw materials in domestic and international markets. The Company
has in place policies to manage exposure to fluctuations in the prices of the key raw materials used in operations. The
Company manages fluctuations in raw material price through hedging in the form of advance procurement when the prices
are perceived to be low and also enters into advance buying contracts as strategic sourcing initiative in order to keep raw

material and prices under check cost of material hedged to the extent possible.